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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 327

AN ACTreIating to: repealing, consolidating, renumbering, amending, and revising various provisionstat the
utesfor the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, correcting and clarifying refesdintiesting

defects,anachronisms, conflicts, ambiguities, and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts, and repelling unin

tendedrepeals (Revisos Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1.The treatment of 5.05 1) of the statutes
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 265s not repealed b2003 Ws-

consinAct 266 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,s. 5.05 (1) reads:

(11) AIDS TO COUNTIESAND MUNICIPALITIES. From the
appropriationainder s. 20.510 (1) (8nd (x), the board may
providefinancial assistance to eligible counties and munici
palitiesfor electionadministration costs in accordance with
the plan adoptedinder sub. (10). As a condition precedent to
receiptof assistance under this subsection, the board shall
enterinto an agreemenwith the county or municipality
receivingthe assistance specifying the intendese of the
assistancand shall ensure complianagéth the terms of the
agreement.Each agreement shall provide tifahe federal
governmenbbjects to the use of amgsistance moneys pro
vided to the countgr municipality under the agreement, the
county or municipality shall repay the amount of the assis
tanceprovided to the board.

SecTioN 2. 6.18 (form) ofthe statutes, asfatted by
2001 Wisconsin Act 109%nd 2003 Wsconsin Act....
(SenateBill 558), is amended to read:

6.18(form) This form shall be returned to the munici
pal clerk’s ofice. Application must be received safi-
cienttime for ballotsto be mailed and returned prior to
any presidential election at which applicant wishes to
vote. Complete all statements in full.

APPLICATION FOR PRESIDENTIAL

ELECTOR’'S ABSENTEE BALLOT

(To be voted at the Presidential Election

on November ...., .... (year)

I, .... hereby swear orfafm that | am a citizen of the
United States, formerly residing at .... in the .... ward ....
aldermanidlistrict (city, town, village) of...., County of
.... for 10 days prior to leaving the State oisébdnsin. |,
.... do solemnlyswear or dfrm that | do not qualify to
registeror vote under the laws of the State of ....(State you
now reside in) where | am presently residing. A citizen
must be a resident of: State..(Insert time) County
....(Inserttime) City, Town or \illage ....(Insert time), in
orderto be eligible to register or vote therein. | further
swearor afirm that my legal residence wastablished
in the State of ....(the State where you nmegide) on ....
Month.... Day .... ¥ar.

Signed ....

Address ....(Present address)

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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....(City) ....(State)

Subscribedand sworn to before me this .... day of ....
... (year)

....(Notary Public, or other oficer authorized to
administeroaths.)

....(County)

My Commission expires

MAIL BALLOT T O:

NAME ....

ADDRESS ....

CITY .... STATE .... ZIP CODE ....

Penaltiesfor olations. Whoever swears falsetyp
any absent elector fiflavit under this section may be
fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more
than 6 months,or both. Whoever intentionally votes
morethan once in an election may be fined not more than
$10,0000r imprisoned for not more than 3 years and 6
monthsor both.

....(Municipal Clerk)

....(Municipality)

NoTE: The stricken comma was inserted by 2008W

Act .... (SB 558) without underscoring. No change was
intended.

SecTioN 3. 6.36 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes, afeafed
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 265sectionb9b, is amended to
read:

6.36(2) (c) 2. If the registration list is prepared for use
anat anelection for national dite, the list shall contain,
nextto the name of each elegtan indication of whether
identificationis required for the electdo be permitted
to vote. Identification is required if the elector is aot
military elector or an overseas elector and the electer reg
istersby mail and has not previously voted in an election

for national ofice in this state.
NoTE: The order of “at” and “an” was reversed 2903
Wis. Act 265 section59h, without strikes and underscores.
No change was intended.

SecTiON 4. 6.79 (2) (a) of the statutes, afeafed by
2003 Wisconsin Act 265 section95¢g, is amendedo
read:

6.79(2) (a) Except as provided in sub){b) where
thereis registration, each person, befogeeiving a vot
ing number shall state his dner full name and address.
Uponthe preparedegistration list, after the name of each
elector,the oficials shall enter the serial number of the
vote as it ispolled, beginning with number one. Each
electorshall receive a slipearing the same serial num
ber. A separatdist shall be maintained for electors who
arevoting under s. 6.15, 6.29 or 6.55 (2) or (3) and-elec
torswho are reassigndtbm another polling place under
s. 5.25 (5) (b). Each such elector shall have his or her full
name,address and serial number likewise entered and

shallbe given a slip bearing such number
NoTE: Section 6.79 (6) (b) irenumbered s. 6.79 (6) by
2003Wis. Act 265
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SecTioN 5. The treatment of 16.385 (3) (e) 7.the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 558)Both treat
mentsstand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As get bythe

revisor,s. 16.27(3) (e) 7., as renumbered from s. 16.385 (3)

(e) 7. by2003 Wis Act 33 reads:

7. By October 1 of each yeadlocate funds budgetdxit
notspent and any funds remaining from previous fiscal years
to heating assistance under sub. (6) or to the weatherization
assistanc@rogram under s. 16.26.

SecTioN 6. 20.115 (2) (j) (title) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 5643,
amendedo read:

20.115(2) (j) (title) Dog licenses, rabies cool; and
relatedservices.

NoTE: The underscored comma was deldig@003 Wis.

Act .... (SB 564) without being shown as strick&o change
wasintended.

SecTioN 7. 20.370 (6) (eg) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 314is renumbered 20.370 (6)
(eh).
NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 310also creates a provision num
bereds. 20.370 (6) (eQ).

SecTioN 8. The treatment of 20.435 (1) (gm) of the
statuteshy 2003 Visconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 557/
notrepealed by 2003 latonsin Act .... (Senate Bill 564).
Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,s. 20.435 (1jgm) reads:

(gm) Licensing, eview and certifying activities; fees;
suppliesand services.The amounts in the schedule for the
purposesspecified in ss. 146.50 (8), 250.05 (6), 252.23,
252.24,252.245, 254.17@54.178, 254.179, 254.20 (5) and
(8), 254.31 to 254.39, 254.41, 254.47, 254.61 to 254.88, and
255.08(2) and ch. 69, for the purchaaed distribution of
medical supplies ando analyze and provide data under s.
250.04. All moneys received under ss. 146.50 (5) (f) €8)d
(d), 250.04 (3m), 250.05 (6), 252.28) (a), 252.24 (4) (a),
252.245(9), 254.176, 254.178, 254.181, 254(8pand (8),
254.31to 254.39, 254.41, 254.47, 254.61 to 254.88, and
255.08(2) (b) and ch. 69 and as reimbursement for medical
suppliesshall be credited to this appropriation account.

SecTioN 9. The treatment of 30.1&) (a) 6. of the
statutesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 18 is not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 558)Both treat

mentsstand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As gt bythe
revisor,s. 30.12 (3) (a) 6. reads:

6. Place a permanent boat shelter adjacent to the swner
propertyfor the purpose of storing or protecting watercraft
andassociated materials, except thageaeral or individual
permitmay be issued for a permanéott shelter that is cen
structedafter May 3, 1988, if the property on which tierma
nentboat shelter is to be located also contains a boathouse
within 75 feet of the ordinary high—-water markibthere is
a boathouse over navigable waters adjacent to the &wvner

property.
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SectioN 10. 30.209 (1) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

30.209(1) (title) DEeFINITION.
NoTE: The other subsections in this section have titles.

SecTion 11. 33.30 (2m) (a) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wsconsin Act 275is amended to read:

33.30(2m) (@) The proposed annual budget required
undersub.s. 33.291) (9).

NoOTE: Inserts correct cross-reference. There is no s.
33.30(1) (g). Section 33.29 (1) (), as create®B93 Wis.
Act 275 requires the proposed annual budgets.

SecTioN 12. The treatment of 49.175 (13) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 558)Both treat

mentsstand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,s. 49.175 (1) (z) reads:

(z) Grants to the Boys and Girls Clubs of Ameridaor
grants to théVisconsinChapter of the Boys and Girls Clubs
of America to fund progranthatimprove social, academic,
and employment skills of youth who are eligible to receive
temporaryassistance for needy families und2USC 601et
seq.,$300,000 in each fiscal year

SecTion 13.60.85 (7) (a) of the statutes, affected
by 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 564), is amended
to read:

60.85(7) (a) Any person who operates for profit and
is paid project costs under sub. (1) (h) 1. a., dand j.
in connection with the project plan for a tax incremental
district shall notify the department of workforce develop
mentand the local workforce development board estab
lishedunder29 USC 2832f any positions to be filled in
the county in which the town-whicthatcreated theéax
incrementaldistrict is located during the period cem
mencingwith the date the person first performs work
the project and ending one yeafter receipt of its final
paymentof project costs. The person shall provide this
noticeat least 2 weeks prior to advertising the position.

NoTE: Inserts serial comma and replaces “which” with
“that” in conformity with current style.

SECTION 14. 66.0217 (14) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 17 lis renumbered 66.0217 (15).
NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 317also created a provision
numbereds. 66.0217 (14).

SecTioN 15.The treatment of 66.0223 of the statutes
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 171s not repealed b2003 Ws-
consinAct 317 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,s. 66.0223 (1), as renumbered frem66.0223 by
2003Wis. Act 317 reads:

(1) In addition to other methods provided by law anld
jectto sub. (2) and ss. 59.692 (7) and 66.0307 (7), territory
ownedby and lying near but not necessarily contiguous to a
village or city may be annexed to a village or city by ordinance
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enacteddy the board of trustees tfe village or the common
council of the city provided that in the case méncontiguous
territory the use of the territory by the city or village is not-con
trary to any town or county zoning regulatiomhe ordinance
shallcontain theexact description of the territory annexed and
the names of the towns from which detached, and attaches the
territory to the village or city upon the filing of 7 certifiedp

ies of the ordinance in the fide of the secretary of state,
togetherwith 7 copies of plat showing the boundaries of the
territory attached. Wo copies of the ordinance and plat shall
be forwarded by the secretary of state to the department of
transportationpne copy to the department of administration,
onecopy to the department of natural resources, copy to

the department of revenue and one copy to the department of
public instruction. Whin 10 days of filing the certifiedop

ies,a copy ofthe ordinance and plat shall be mailed or deliv
eredto the clerk othe county in which the annexed territory

is located. Sections 66.0203 (8) (c) and 66.021Y gpply to
annexationsinder this section.

SecTiON 16. 66.0419 (3m) (a) 3. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 278is amended to read:

66.04193m) (a) 3. The provision of broadband-ser
vice by the cable television systemtlie requirements of
$.66.0422 (3d) (a)-1+-2(b), or-3.(c) are satisfied.

NoOTE: Section 66.0422 (3d) (a) is renumbere€its0422
(3d) by this bill.

SecTioN 17. 66.0422 (3d) (a) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wsconsin Act278 is renumbered
66.0422(3d), and 66.0422 (3d) (b) and (c), as reaum
bered,are amended to read:

66.0422(3d) (b) The local government determines
that a person who responded to a written request under
subd.1. par (a)that the person currently provides broad
bandservice to the aredid not actually provide broad
bandservice to the area and no other person miees
responsdo the local government described-in-subd. 1.
par.(a).

(c) The localgovernment determines that a person
who responded to a written requesider-subd.-Ipat (a)
thatthe person intended to provide broadband service to
the area within 9 months did not actually providlead
bandservice to the area within 9 months and no other per
son makes the response to the local government

describedn subd--1pat (a)
NoTE: Section 66.0422 (3d) has no other paragraphs.

SecTioN 18.66.1001(5) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 307is renumbered 66.1001 (6).
NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 233also created a provision
numbereds. 66.1001 (5).

SecTion 19. 77.89 (2) (b) (title) othe statutes, as
affected by 2003 Wsconsin Act 228 section65, is

repealed.

NoTE: Allows for consistency between s. 77.89 (2) (a)
and(b). The renumbering 3003 Ws. Act 2280f s. 77.89
(2)tos. 77.89 (2) (a) and s. 77.89 (3) to s. 77.89 (Zpy)ited
ins. 77.89 (2) (a) not having a title and s. 77.89 (2hé&vjng
atitle.
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SecTioN 20.The treatment of 79.035 (2) (a) 1. of the
statuteshy 2003 Wisconsin Act 164s not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 557)Both treat
mentsstand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,s. 79.035 (2) (a) 1. reads:

1. Except as provided under ss. 79.02 (3) (e) and 79.043
(2) and (3), for the distribution in 2004, each county and
municipality will receive a payment that is equal to the
amountof the payments the county municipality would
havereceived in 2003 under s&9.03, 79.058, and 79.06, if
notfor the reductions under s. 79.02 (8) 3., less the amount
of the reduction under subd. 2.

SecTion 21. 82.16 (title) of the statutes, ageadted
by 2003 Wsconsin Act 214is amended to read:
82.16(title) Highway orders; presumptions;-limi-

NoTE: After thetreatment by2003 Ws. Act 214 section
94, s.82.16 contains no reference to limitations of actions.

SecTioN 22. 83.08(4) of the statutes, asfafted by
2003Wisconsin Act 212is amended to read:

83.08 (4) Subject to s. 84.09 (3) (c) and to the
approvalof the department, the county board is autho
rizedand empowered to sell at public sale, or to sell at pri
vate sale for fairmarket value to an owner of adjacent
property,property owned by the county in fee for high
way purposes, whethe county board shall determine
thatsuch propertys no longer necessary for the cousity’
usefor highway purposes. The funds derived from such
saleshall be deposited in the county highway fund and
theexpense incurred in connection with the sale shall be
paid from that fund. However approval of the depart
mentis not required where county funds only have been
used.

NoTE:2003 Ws. Act 212deletedthe underscored comma
without showing it as stricken. No change was intended.

SecTioN 23.The treatment of 84.09 (Bf the statutes
by 2003Wisconsin Act 33s not repealed bg003 Ws-

consinAct 211. Both treatments stand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisors. 84.09 (5) reads:

(5) Subject to the approval of the goverrtbie depart
mentmay sell at public or private sale property of whatever
natureowned by the state and under the jurisdictiorthef
departmentvhen the department determines that the property
is no longer necessary for the statase fortransportation
purposesnd, if real propertythe real property isot the sub
jectof apetition under s. 560.9810 (2). The department shall
presento the governor a full and complete report of the prop
erty to besold,the reason for the sale, and the minimum price
for which the same should be sold, togethigh an applica
tion for the governds approval of the saleThe governor
shall thereupon make such investigation as he orrnsag
deemnecessary and approve or disapproveaghgication.
Uponsuch approval and receipt of the follrchase price, the
departmentshall by appropriate deed or other instrument
transferthe property to the purchaserheapproval of the
governoris not required for public or private sale of property
havinga fair market value at the time of sale of not more than
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$15,000,for the transfer of surplus state real property to the
departmeniof administration under s. 560.9810, or for the
transferof surplus state personal property to the department
of tourism under sub. (5s). The funds derived from sales
underthis subsection shall be deposited in the transportation
fund, and the expense incurred by the department in cennec
tion with the sale shall be paid from such fund.

SecTioN 24.The treatment of 84.09 (5r) of the stat
utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33s not repealed b2003
WisconsinAct 211. Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisors. 84.09 (5r) reads:

(5r) In lieu of the sale or conveyance of property under
sub.(5) or (5m),the department magubject to the approval
of the governgrdonate real property thigtadjacent to the vet
eransmemorial site located at Thidighground in Clark
Countyand owned by the state and under the jurisdiction of
the department to the \tonsin \fetnam \éterans Memorial
Project,Inc., forthe purpose of the veterans memorial site
locatedat The Highground in Clark County for the purpote
a memorial hall specified in s. 7Q.09). The department may
donateproperty under this subsection only when die@art
ment determines that the property is no longer necessary for
the state$ use for transportation purposes and is not the sub
jectof a petition under s. 560.9810 (2) and is transferred with
arestriction that the donee may not subsequently transfer the
real property to any person except to this state, which shall not
be chaged for any improvements thereon. Suwestriction
shallbe recorded in the fide of theregister of deeds in the
countyin which the property is located. The department shall
present to the governor a full and completeortof the prop
erty to be donated, the reason for the donation, and the mini
mum price for which th@ropertycould likely be sold under
sub. (5), together with an application for the goversor
approvalof the donation. The governor shall thereupon make
such investigation as he or she considers necessary and
approveor disapprove the application. Upon sagiproval,
the department shall by appropriate deed or other instrument
transferthe propertyto the donee. The approval of the gever
noris not required fodonation of property having a fair mar
ket value at the time of donation of not more ti$r5,000.
Any expense incurred by the department in conneetitin
the donation shall be paid from the transportation fund.

SecTioN 25. 84.1026(1) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 218is amended to read:

84.10261) The department shall designate and; sub
jectto sub. (2), mark the route of USH 151, commencing
at the WMisconsin=llinocisWisconsin-lowaborder and
proceedingeasterly to Manitowoc, as the f§¢onsin
Law Enforcement Gifcers Highway” to commemorate
andhonor all law enforcement fiders of this state for
their dedicated public service thefending and protect
ing life, health, and property

NoTe: The Wsconsin part of U.S. Highway 151 starts at

the lowa—-Wisconsin bordercrossing the Mississippi River at
Dubuque owa.

SecTioN 26. 85.21 (3m) (bm) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 297is amended to read:
85.21(3m) (bm) Notwithstanding patb) 4. and-5.
7., a specialized transportatiservice that is operated by
acounty or that contracts with a county for services under
this section may employ as an operator of a hussn
vice vehicle any person holding a valid school bus
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endorsementnder s. 343.12 that was issued or renewed

within 4 years prior to employment.
NoTE: Corrects cross-reference, consistent with s. 85.21
(3m) (dm), as created 8003 Ws. Act 297

SecTioN 27.The treatment of 101.563 (2) (b) 1. of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 558)Both treat

mentsstand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,effective 7-1-04, s. 101.563 (2) (b) 1. reads:

1. ‘Payments from calendar year 2001 dues.” Notwith
standings. 101.573 (3) (a), by the 30th day following July 30,
2002,the department shatbmpile the fire department dues
paid by all insurers under s. 601.93 and the dues paid by the
statefire fund under s. 101.573 (1) and funds remaining under
s.101.573 (3) (b), subtract the total amount due tpdid
underpar (a), withhold 0.5%, and certify to the secretary of
administratiorthe propeamount to be paid from the appro
priationunder s. 20.143 (3) (L) to each cijllage, andown
entitledto a proportionate share of fire department dues as
providedunder sub. (1) (b) and $01.575. If the department
haspreviously certified an amount to teecretary of adminis
trationunder s. 101.573 (3) (a) during calendar year 2002, the
department shall recertify the amoimthe manner provided
under this subdivision. On or before August 1, 2002, the sec
retary of administration shall pay the amounts certified or
recertifiedby the department under this subdivision to each
city, village, and town entitled to a proportionate share of fire
departmentues as provided under sub. (1) and s. 101.575.
The secretary of administration mapmbine any payment
dueunder this subdivision with any amount due to be paid on
or before August 1, 2002, to the same citjlage, or town
underpar. (a).

SecTioN 28.The treatment of 101.563 (2) (b) 3. of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003 Wisconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 558)Both treat
mentsstand.

NoTe: There is no conflict of substance. As geef bythe
revisor,effective 7-1-04, s. 101.563 (2) (b) 3. reads:

3. ‘Payments to correct errors.” The amounts withheld
undersubds. 1. and 2. shall be disbursed to correct errors of
the department or the commissioner of insurance. The depart
ment shall certify to the secretargf administration the
amountthat must be disburséd correct an error and the sec
retaryof administration shall pay the amount to the specified
city, village, or town. The balance of the amount withheld in
acalendar year under subd. 1. or 2., as applicable, that is not
disbursedunder this subdivision shall be included in the total
compiledby the department under subd. 2. for the next ealen
dar year except that amountsithheld under subd. 2. from
fire department dues collected fmalendar year 2004 that are
not disbursed under this subdivision shall be included in the
total compiled by the department under s. 101.573 (3) (a) for
the next calendar year If errors in payments excedbe
amountwithheld, adjustments shall be madehe distribu
tion for the next year

SecTION 29.The treatmentsf 165.755 (1) (b) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Acts 30and 139 are not
repealedby 2003 Wsconsin Act 268 All treatments
stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance. As geef bythe
revisor,s. 165.755 (1) (b) reads:
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(b) A court may noimpose the crime laboratories and
druglaw enforcement surchge under pai(a) for a violation
of s. 101.123 (2fa), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), (br), or (bv) or (5) (b),
for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1.,
346.63(1) (b),or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person who committed
the violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or
more but lessthan 0.1 at the time of the violation, or for a
violation of a state law or municipal or county ordinance
involving a nonmoving trdic violation or asafety belt use
violation under s. 347.48 (2m).

SecTioN 30.196.204 (5) (ar) 2. ofhe statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 278is amended to read:

196.204(5) (ar) 2. For purposes of subd. 1., the total
servicelong-run incrementatost of a local government
telecommunicationsitility shall take into account, by
imputationor allocation, equivalent ctgas for all taxes,
polerentals, rights—of-waylicenses, and similazosts
that are incurred by nongovernmental telecommunica
tionsutilities. Thissubdivision does not apply to a local
governmentelecommunications utility that is subject to
theexemption under s. 66.0422(3(Bh). Thissubdivi
sionalso does not apply to a telecommunicateewice,
relevantgroup of services, or basic network function if all
of the following conditions apply:

NoTE: Inserts the correct cross-referenc&eparate
adoptedamendments to 2003 Senate Bill 272, which was
enactedas2003 Ws. Act 278 created dferent provisions
numbereds. 66.0422 (3m). In enrollindpe amendments, s.
66.0422 (3m), createdin Assembly Amendment 7, was
renumbereds. 66.0422 (3n)but the cross-reference to s.

66.0422 (3m) inserted by Assembly Amendment 7 in s.
196.204(5) (ar) 2. was not changed accordingly

SecTioN 31. The treatment of 218.Q4 (1) of the
statutesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 215s not repealed by

2003Wisconsin Act 216 Both treatments stand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,effective 1-1-04, s. 218.04 (1) reads:

(1) No motor vehicle dealemotor vehicle wholesaler
motor vehicle salesperson, motor vehicle buyer sales
financecompany may engage in business as a motor vehicle
dealer motor vehiclevholesalermotor vehicle salesperson,
motor vehicle buyeror sales finance company in this state
without a license therefor as provided $s. 218.0101 to
218.0163.If any motorvehicle dealer acts as a motor vehicle
salespersorhe or she shall securemtor vehicle salesper
son’slicense in addition to a motor vehicle dealer license.
Every motor vehicle dealer shall be responsible for the licens
ing of every motor vehicle salesperson or motor vehicle buyer
in his or her emplay Any person violating thisubsection
may be required to forfeit not less than $500 nor more than
$5,000.

SecTioNn 32. 255.055 ofthe statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 175is renumbered 255.056.

NoTE: 2003 Wis. Act 176also created a provision neam
bereds. 255.055.

SecTioN 33. 299.83 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 276is amended to read:

299.83(6) (a) 1. Describe the involvement of inter
estedpersons in developing the proposal for maintaining
and improving the applicard’ superior environmental
performance, identify the interested persons, and
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describe the interests that those-peng@rsonshave in
the applicants participation in the program.
NoTEe: Corrects spelling.

SecTion 34.The treatments of 302.46 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Acts 30and 139 are not
repealedby 2003 Wsconsin Act 268 All treatments

stand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,s. 302.46 (1) (a) reads:

(a) On or after October 1, 1987, if a court imposes a fine
or forfeiture for a violation of state law or for a violation of a
municipal or countyordinance except for a violation of s.
101.123(2) (a), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), (br), or (bv) or (5), or for
afirst violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63
(1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person who committed the
violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more
butless than 0.1 at the time of the violation, or for a violation
of state laws or municipal azounty ordinances involving
nonmoving traffic violations or safety belt use violations
unders. 347.48 (2m), theourt, in addition, shall impose a jall
surchargainder ch. 814 in an amount of 1% of the fine or for
feiture imposed or$10, whichever is greaterlf multiple
offensesare involved, the court shall determine the $ait
chargeon the basis of each fine or forfeiture. If a fine or ferfei
tureis suspended in whole or in pdrte court shall reduce the
jail surchage in proportion to the suspension.

SecTion 35. 341.05(27) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 237is renumbered 341.05 (28).

NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 192also created a provision
numbereds. 341.05 (27).

SecTION 36. The treatment of 343.12 (2) (intro.) of
the statutes by 003 Wsconsin Act 33s not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 280 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,effective 9-30-05, s. 343.12 (2) (intro.), reads:

(2) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (2m), the depart
mentshall issueor, except as provided in pgh), renew a
schoolbus endorsement to a person only if such person meets
all of the following requirements:

SecTioN 37.The treatment 0843.12 (4) (b) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 280 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,effective 9-30-05, s. 343.12 (4) (b) reads:

(b) The department shall, by rukestablish standards for
theemployment by an employer of a person under(pa@as
anoperator of a school bus in this stafée rules may require
the person to meet the qualifications contaimedub. (2),
(2m), or (3) and any rules of the departmapplicable to resi
dents,except thathe rules shall require the person to meet the
gualificationscontained in suk(2) (dm) and (em). The rules
shallalso requirghe employer to perform the actions speci
fiedin s. 121.555 (3) (a) 1. and 3.

SecTioN 38. 346.495(1) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wsconsin Act 209is amended to read:

346.4951) (b) If a court imposes a forfeiture under
s.346.49 (2r) with respect to a violation of s. 346044
346.45,the court shall also impose a railroessing
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improvemengssessmemsurchage equal to 50% of the

amountof the forfeiture.
NoTE: Inserts the correct term consistent vé603 Ws.
Act 139

SecTioN 39. 346.923(1) (intro.), (a), (f) and (h) of
the statutes, as created 2303 Wsconsin Act 297are
renumbere®46.923 (intro.), (1), (6) and (8).

NoTE: Section 346.923 was created with only one subsec
tion.

SecTioN 40. 346.95 (4) of the statutess afected by
2003Wisconsin Act 297is amended to read:

346.954) Any person violating s. 346.923-(1)-or,(2)
346.925,0r 346.94 (8) or (8m) may be required to forfeit
not more than $20 for the firstfehse and not more than

$50for each subsequentfefse.
NoTE: 2003 Wis. Act 297created s. 346.923 wiitnly
onesubsection, sub. (1), which is renumbered to s. 346.923 by
the previous section of this bill.

SecTiON 41.The treatment of 440.05 (intro.) of the
statutesas afected by2003 Wisconsin Acts 27@nd285,
is amended to read:

440.05 Standard fees. (intro.) The following stan
dardfees apply to all initial credentials, exceptpas-
vided in ss.440.42, 440.43, 440.44, 440.51, 444.03,

444.11,447.04 (2) (c) 2., 449.17, and 449:18,
NoTE: Deletes comma inserted B§03 Ws. Act 285but
renderedunnecessary b3003 Ws. Act 270

SecTiON 42.The treatment of 440.05 (intro.) of the
statutesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 150s not repealed by

2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act). Both treatments stand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As gt bythe
revisor,effective 10-1-04, s. 440.05 (intro.) reads:

440.05 Standard fees. (intro.) The following standard
feesapply to all initial credentials, except as provided in ss.
440.42,440.43, 440.44, 440.51, 440.9935, 444 084.11,
447.04(2) (c) 2., 449.17, and 449.18:

SecTioN 43.The treatment of 440.08 (2) (a) (intro.)
of the statutes, asfatted by2003 Wsconsin Acts 270
and285, is amended to read:

440.08(2) (a) (intro.) Except as provided par (b)
and in ss.440.51, 442.04, 444.03, 444,1448.065,
447.04(2) (c) 2., 449.17, and 449.18)¢e renewal dates

andrenewal fees for credentials are as follows:
Note: Deletes comma inserted BQ03 Ws. Act 285but
renderedunnecessary b3003 Ws. Act 270

SecTION 44. 440.23 (1) of the statutess afected by
2003Wisconsin Acts 27@nd285, is amended to read:

440.23(1) If the holder of a credentiglays a fee
required under s. 440.05 (1) or (@%0.08, 444.03, or
444.11 by check or debit or credit card and the check is
not paid by the financial institution upon which the check
is drawn or if the demand for payment under the debit or
creditcard transaction is not paid by the financial institu
tion upon which demand is madége department may
cancelthe credential on or after the 60th day after the


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/30
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/139
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/268
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/237
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/192
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/33
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/280
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/33
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/280
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/209
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/139
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/139
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/297
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/297
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/297
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/270
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/285
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/285
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/270
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/150
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/270
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/285
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/285
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/270
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/270
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/285

2003 Senate Bill 566

departmenteceives the notice from the financial institu
tion, subject to sub. (2).
NoTe: Deletes comma inserted B03 Ws. Act 285but
renderedunnecessary b§003 Ws. Act 270

SecTioN 45.The treatments of 757.05 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Acts 30and 139 are not
repealedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 268 All treatments
stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,s. 757.05 (1) (a) reads:

(@) Whenever a court imposediae or forfeiture for a
violation of state law or for aviolation of a municipal or
countyordinance except for a violation of s. 101.123(3)
(am) 1., (ar), (bm), (br), or (bv) or (5), or for a first violation
of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or
350.101(1) (b), if the person who committéuk violation had
ablood alcohotoncentration of 0.08 or more but less than 0.1
atthe time of the violation, or for a violation sfate laws or
municipalor county ordinancesivolving nonmoving trdfc
violationsor safety belt use violations under s. 347.48 (2m),
there shall be imposed in additiopenalty surchge under
ch. 814 in an amount of 24% of the fine or forfeiture imposed.
If multiple offenses are involved, the penalty surgieashall
be based upon the total fine or forfeiture for alfeofses.
Whena fine or forfeiture is suspended in whole or in part, the
penaltysurchage shall be reduced in proportion to thes
pension.

SecTION 46. The treatment 0814.61 (7) (b) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by

2003Wisconsin Act 165 Both treatments stand.
NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,effective 7-1-04, s. 814.61 (7) (b) reads:

(b) Upon the filing of any petition, motion, or order to
showcause by eithgvarty under s. 767.325 or 767.327, $50.
No fee may be collected under this paragraph for filing a peti
tion, motion, or order to show cause for the revision of a-judg
mentor order for legal custody or physical placement if both
partieshave stipulated to the revisiofithe judgment or order
Of the fees received by the clerk under this paragraph, the
countytreasurer shall pay 25% to the secretary of administra
tion for deposit in the general fund, retain 25% for the use of
the countyand deposit 50% in a separate account to be used
by the county exclusively for the purposes specified.in
767.11.

SecTioN 47.The treatment of 814.63 (1g) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 30is not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 268 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisor,s. 814.63 (1) (c) reads:

(c) This subsectiodoes not apply to an action for a viola
tion of s. 101.123 (2fa), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), (br), or (bv) or
(5), for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681((1)
1.,346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person who-com
mittedthe violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08
or more but less than 0.1 at the timette# violation, or for a
violation of a safety belt use violation under s. 347.48 (2m).

SecTioN 48. 940.32 (3m) of the statutes, a®ated
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 222is amended to read:
940.32(3m) A prosecutor need not-nestow that

_7_

2003Wisconsin Act 27

healthprofessional in order to prove that the victim-suf
feredserious emotional distress under sub. (2) (c) or (2e)
(c).

NoTE: Deletes unnecessary word.

SecTION 49. 943.21 (3) (am) (intro.pf the statutes,
as affected by2003 Wsconsin Act 80is amended to
read:

943.21(3) (am) (intro.) Whoever violates sub-—(1)
(Am) (a), (b), or (c):

NOTE: Insertscorrect cross-referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbereds. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTion 50. 943.21 (3) (bm) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 8Qis amended to read:
943.21(3) (bm) Whoever violates sub—(m) (d)
is subject to a Class D forfeiture.

NoTE: Insertscorrect cross—referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbereds. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTioN 51. 943.21 (3m) (a) 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 8Qis amended to read:

943.21(3m) (a) 2. “Repeat ¢&nse” means a viola
tion of sub.-(1)(1m) (d) that occurs after a person has

beenfound by a court to hawdolated sub-—{1§1m) (d).
NoTE: Insertscorrect cross—referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbered. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTioN 52. 943.21 (3m) (c) of the statutes, as
createdoy 2003 Wisconsin Act 8Qis amended to read:

943.21(3m) (c) Driver’s license suspension; Br
offense. Subject to par(d), if a person violates sub--(1)
(1m) (d) after having been found by a court to have-com
mitted an ofense that constitutes a repedente, the
court,in addition to imposing any penaliymder sub. (3)
(bm), shall suspend the perser@perating privilege for

not more than 6 months.
NoTE: Insertscorrect cross—referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbered. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTion 53. 943.21 (3m) (d) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 8Qis amended to read:

943.21(3m) (d) Driver’s license suspension; 4th
offense.If a person violates sub--(im) (d) after having
his or her operating privilege suspended under (o
thecourt, in addition to imposing amenalty under sub.
(3) (bm), shall suspend the persopperating privilege
for one year

NoOTE: Insertscorrect cross—referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbered. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTION 54.943.212(4) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 80is amended to read:

943.212(4) (b) This subsection does not apply to an
action based on acts that constitute a violation of s.

943.21(1) (1m) (d).

NoTE: Insertscorrect cross—referenc2003 Ws. Act 252
renumbereds. 943.21 (1) to s. 943.21 (1m).

SecTioN 55.961.41 (1m) (hm) (intro.) of the statutes,
asaffected by2001 Wsconsin Act 109is amended to

avictim received or will receive treatment from a mental read:
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961.41(1m) (hm) Certain otherschedule | con SecTioN 57.The treatment of 973.055 (1) (intro.) of
trolled substances and ketaminéntro.) If the person  thestatutes b003 Wsconsin Act 139s not repealed by
violatesthis subsection with respect to gamma-hydroxy 2003Wisconsin Act 225 Both treatments stand.

butyric acid, gamma—butyro|actoné3’4—methy|ene . NoTE: There is no CQI’IﬂiCt of substance. As gest bythe
dioxymethamphetamine, 4-bromo-2,5-dimethoxy— revisor,s. 973.055 (1) (intro.) reads:
beta—phenylethylamine, = 4-methylthioamphetamine, (1) (intro.) If a court imposes a sentenceaoredult per
ketamine,or a controlled substance analog of gamma-— son or places an adult person on probation, regardless of

whetherany fine is imposed, treourt shall impose a domestic

hydrOXybUtyncaCId’ gamma_bUter|aCtone' 3,4-meth abusesurchage under ch. 814 of $75 for eaclieofse if:

ylenedioxymethamphetamine, 4-bromo-2,5-dime

thoxy—beta—phenylethylamine, or SecTioN 58. 2003 Wsconsin Act 176sectionl is
4-methylthioamphetaminis subject to the following ~@mended by replacing “20.250 (2) (g) of the statutes is
penalties if the amount possessed, with intent to createdto read:” with “20.250 (2) of the statutes is
manufacturegistribute, or deliver is: createdo read:”.

NoOTE: Inserts commabetween 2 separate substances as NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 17§ sectionl, creates all of s.
indicatedby s. 961.14 (4) (am), which states “3,4-methylene 20.250(2), not just s. 20.250 (2) (9)-

dioxymethamphetaminecommonly known as “MDMA™ . . . .
and's. 961.14(4) (wg), which states “4—bromo-2,5-dime SecTioN 59. 2003 Wsconsin Act 214section37 is

thoxy—beta—phenylethylaminepmmonlyknown as “2C-B” amendedy replacing “82.1@4) (a) (intro.) The towh
or “Nexus".” with “82.10(4) (a) (intro.) -AtThe towri.
NoTE: “At” was deleted from the renumbering and
amendmenbf s. 80.05 (2) (a) b003 Wis. Act 214 section

SECTION 56. 961.41 (2) (bm) of the statutes. as _37, vzitr:jout being shown as stricken. The changas
affectedby 2003 Visconsin Act .... (Senate Bill 5633, mende
amendedo read: SecTioN 60. 2003 Wisconsin Act 239sectionlj is

961.41(2) (bm) Counterfeit of phencyclidine and amendedby replacing “169.09 (2) of the statutes
certainother drugs.If a person violates this subsection createdto read:” with “169.09 (2) (b) of the statutes is
with respect to a counterfeit substance that is a counter Createdo read:”.

feit of phencyclidine, methamphetamine, Iygeracid _ ’;‘OTE: Thizs provision Pn'ylcrea.teq $.169.09 (2) (b). -Sec
diethylamide, gamma-hydroxybutyric acid, gamma- tion 169.09 (2) was previously existing.

butyrolactone, 3,4-methylenedioxymethamphetamine SecTioN 61.Effective dates. This acttakes d&ct on
4=bromo=2,5=dimethoxy=beta=phenylethyl=amine theday after publication, except as follows:
4-bromo-2.5-dimethoxy—beta—phenylethylamine (1) The treatment of section 255.055 of the statutes
4—methylthioamphetamin@r ketamine, the person is takeseffect on July 1, 2005.

subjectto the applicable fine and imprisonment for (2) The treatment of sections 66.04@n) (a) 3.,

manufacturedistribution, deliveryor possession with ~ 66.0422(3d) (a), and 196.204 (5) (ar) 2. of the statutes
intentto manufacture, distribute, or delivef the genu takeseffect on July 1, 2004.

ine controlled substance under sub. (1) or (1m). (3) The treatment of sections 85.21 (3m) (bm),
NoTe: Inserts a comma between 2 separate substances as ~ 346.923(1) (intro.), (a), (f), and (h), and 346.95 (4) of the
in_dicatedby s. 961.14_(4) (am), which states “3,4-methylene statutedakes dfiect on September 1, 2004.
dioxymethamphetaminecommonly known as “MDMA™ (4) The treatment of sectidh36 (2) (c) 2. of the stat

ands. 961.14(4) (wg), which states “4-bromo-2,5-dime
thoxy—beta—phenylethylaminepmmonlyknown as “2C-B” utestakes efect on January 1, 2006.

or “Nexus”,” and deletes hyphen to correct error in transcrib (5) The treatment of section 82.16 (title) of the-stat
ing 2001 Wis. Act 16 utestakes dict on January 1, 2005.
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